Demography

Area (hectares) 5,780
Total Population (2022) 20,126
Population density (persons/ha) 3.48
Number of houses (2022) 9,296
Number of households (2022) 9,072
Average household size (persons) 222
Vacancy rate 23%
Unemployment rate 23%

Denny & Banknock Falkirk
7.12%
1.30%

Bad or very bad general health
No central heating

Population

1.08%

No. %
Mid-year population 2012 19,174 Change
Mid-year population 2022 20,126 +5.0%
Population 2022
Males 9,947 49.4%
Females 10,179 50.6%
Denny & Banknock  Falkirk
0-4 946 4.7% 47%
511 1.585 7.9% 7.8%
12-15 946 4.7% 47%
16-24 2,010 10.0% 9.6%
25-44 4913 24.4% 24.9%
45-59 4501 22.4% 22.4%
60-64 1.299 6.5% 6.6%
65-74 2333 11.6% 10.9%
75-84 1,195 5.9% 6.2%
85+ 398 2.0% 2.2%
Total 20,126 100.0%

Dwellings by Council Tax band 2023

Denny & Banknock  Falkirk

No. % %
Band A 1,970 21.2% 29.0%
Band B 2,942 31.6% 25.3%
Band C 989 10.6% 9.3%
Band D 1,240 13.3% 12.3%
Band E-H 2,155 23.2% 24.1%
Total 100.0%

Dwellings by type 2017

Denny & Banknock Falkirk

No. % %
Flat 1,832 20.8% 30.6%
Terraced 2,799 31.9% 24.2%
Semi Detached 2,041 23.2% 23.4%
Detached and unknown 2,115 241% 21.9%
Total 100.0%

Dwellings 2023

Denny & Banknock  Falkirk

No. % %
Occupied 9072 976%  97.3%
Vacant 210 2.3% 2.4%
Second Homes 1 0.1% 0.1%
Occupied dwellings Exempt 106 11% 1.3%
from paying council tax

Single Adult council tax discount 3461 37.2%  40.2%
(percentage of occupied)

9296

Educ:

School Leavers
% entering a positive destination
9% entering Employment

9% entering Further Education

% entering Higher Education

9% entering Training

9% entering Voluntary Work

% Unemployed Seeking

% Unemployed Not Seeking

9% Personal Skills Development
% Not Known

9% achieving level 4 in Literacy
9% achieving level 5 in Literacy

9% achieving level 4 in Numeracy
9% achieving level 5 in Numeracy

Average total tariff score of lowest attaining 20%"
Average total tariff score of middle attaining 60%*

n (22/23 School Leavers) (School

Average total tariff score of highest attaining 20%"

Denny and Bankncok

ure
Denny & Banknock  Authority

95.1%
36.8%
23.3%
25.8%
4.9%
1.2%
2.5%
1.8%
31%
0.6%

91.4%
81.0%
93.3%
70.6%

114
628
1681

95.4%
29.9%
21.5%
38.6%
3.2%
1.0%
26%
1.6%
1.25%
0.3%

96.4%
84.3%
95.7%
78.3%

187
921
2056

 these figures may relate to a small number of pupils and should be interpreted with caution

Primary
Manufacturing

Construction

Wholesale, Retail and Motor

Transport, Storage and Communication
Accommodation and Food

Financial and Property

Professional, Scientific and Administration
Public Services

Other

Denny & Banknock Falkirk

%
2.6%
6.1%

20.0%
13.2%
6.1%
6.8%
0.3%
11.4%
32.1%
1.4%

%
1.3%
10.1%

Ethnicity (2022 Census)

Denny & Banknock Falkirk C.

White

Pakistani

Indian

Chinese

Other Asian
African

Caribbean or Black
Other ethnic group
Mixed

8%
0.8%
0.1%
0.2%
0.1%
0.2%
0.1%
0.2%
0.5%

96.5%

0.7%

Benefits 2024

Denny & Banknock

Working age population (16-64)

Benefits
Employment Support Allowance
Income Support

Disabilty Living Allowance
Carers Allowance

Child Maintance Service
Pension Credit

12,723

Denny & Banknock

Unemployment (16-64) No.

Aged 16-24

Universal Credit
Single, no child dependant
Single, with child dependant(s)
Couple, no child dependant
Couple, with child dependant(s)
Total

165
125
295

Falkirk

Per 1,000 population

44.38
259
14.69
16.68
16.78

107.37

%
2.6%
1.9%
2.3%

3.0%

% of Claimants

47.5%
36.5%
3.1%
12.9%

489
22
13.8
16.9
122
111.0

Falkirk

1.4%

Falkirk
49.8%
34.5%

3.7%
12.1%

Datazones in most deprived 20% Overall
% of Falkirk Share

Income

Dunipace

Fankerton, Stonevwood and Denny Town
Denny - Nethermains

Education
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stonevwood and Denny Town
Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Town
Denny - Nethermains

Denny - Nethermains

Denny - Nethermains

Access
Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Town
Head of Muir and Dennvioanhead
Banknock. Haaas and Lonacroft
Banknock, Haggs and Longcroft

Population aged 0-24 within the most 20%
deprived areas

% of young people (0-24) living in most 20%
deprived areas

Datazone
Dunipace

*No. of datazones within most deprived 20% by categol

3
2.5%
10.9%
1.7%

10.8%
11.8%
9.9%
17.8%
6.1%
13.1%

4
13.2%
17.6%
12.6%
19.0%

Denny & Banknock Falkirk

3 35

8.6%

Yy
Employment 3
Dunipace 47%
Fankerton, Stonevwood and Denny Town 15.3%
Dennv - Nethermains 17.9%
Crime 3
Dunipace 2.5%
Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Town 16.7%
Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Town 13.9%

606

11.0%

Health

Dunipace

Fankerton. Stonevwood and Dennv Towr
Fankerton. Stonevwood and Dennv Towr

Housing

The percentages above show where the datazone sits within the SIMD - 1 (1%/ Most Deprived) / 6976 (100% / Least Deprived)

Datazones are ranked from 1 most deprived to 6,976 least deprived in Scotland

placed 2.5% in the Index.

INCOME
36% of people are income deprived .

EMPLOYMENT
24% of people are employment deprived

HEALTH

EDUCATION

entered university.

The datazone S01009053 (Dunipace) in Denny High School Catchment falls within the most 20% deprived areas in Scotland and is

24% of people are prescribed drugs for anxiety, depression or psychosis.

School attendance is 70%. 8% of 16-19 year olds are not in full time education, employment or training. 6% of 17-21 year olds have

CTC only income < £19,995
Income Based Job Seekers Allowance

Income Support
Max CTC/Max WTC with income <£9,552

Healthy Birth Weight
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft

Babies exclusively breastfed at 6-8 weeks
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead

Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft

Income Related Emplovment and Support Allowance

Universal Credit - Monthly earned income of not more than £796

Use with HQ approval only - Discretionan 0.2% 0.3%
| Health Statistics

Scotland

Denny & Banknock
%

784

829

87.4

81.2

76.9

%
18.10
23.10
10.30
13.50

221

Denny & Banknock

0.6%
0.0%
5.3%
6.0%
0.8%
87.2%

Falkirk

80.7

236

Scottish Index of Multiple Deprivation 2020

5.6%
16.9%
18.6%

I FSM Criteria

Falkirk

0.9%
0.1%
7.2%
5.2%
1.0%
85.3%

%
80.9

320



Health Continued

Denny & Banknock

Child healthy weight in primary 1
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead
Banknock, Haggs & Longeroft

Child dental health in primary 1
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead
Banknock, Haggs & Longeroft

Child dental health in primary 7
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft

Uptake of HPV vaccine in S3 girls
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft

Asthma Patient hospitalisations
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft
Emergency patient hospitalisations
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft

Road Traffic accident casualties
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead
Banknock, Haggs & Longeroft

%
7
76.7
76.7
78.6
76.9

%
7
86.5
727
80
75

58.3
79.2
727
69.4
81.6

80.6

Falkirk Scotland

%
775

755

781

734

per 100,000

75.9
739
134.2
428
18.1

64.6

per 100,000

9182.5
8370.7
8872.1
8096.8
9308.4

8832.3

per 100,000

68
283
34.7
60.4
43.1

449

%
747

736

75.0

80.7

72425

51

The cells highlighted show if the number or percentage is better or

jorse than the Falkirk rate, this depends on the

G i ]

Denny and Bankncok

Housing Benefit Claimants Denny & Banknock Falkirk
No. % %

HB with no Children 556 100.0%  91.7%

HB with 1 Child - 0.0% 2.2%

HB with 2 Children - 0.0% 0.6%

HB with 3+ Children* - 0.0% 0.2%

*may be higher due supressed 556

data

Free School Meals and Clothing Grants 24/25

*% of Children Aged 5-15 Denny & Banknock Falkirk
No. % %

Free School Meals 531 21.0% 20.8%

Glothing Grants 675 26.7% 25.9%

Denny & Banknock Ward

-
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Immunisation uptake at 24 months - 6 in 1
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead

Banknock, Haggs & Longeroft

Immunisation uptake at 24 months - MMR
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead

Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft

Developmental concerns at 27-30 months
Dunipace

Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town
Denny-Nethermains

Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead

Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft

94.9
98.2
95.6
98.6
95.5

96.4

94.1

16.7

*** Black line represents ward
boundary, Red lines represent 2011
Intermediate datazones

SIMD 2020: Scottish Government
http://www.gov.scot/Topics/Statistics/SIMD

Population

http://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data

Dwellings

http://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/statistics-and-data

and Benefits

https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/query
https://stat-xplore.dwp.gov.uk/webapi/jsf/login.xhtm!
Health Statistics

https://www.scotpho.org.uk/

96.6

93.8

16.9




