

De	mography	
Area (hectares)		5,78
Total Population (2022)		20,12
Population density	(persons/ha)	3.4
Number of houses (2022)		9,29
Number of households (2022)		9,07
Average household size (persons)		2.2
Vacancy rate		2.3
Unemployment rate		2.3

	Denny & Banknock	Falkirk
Bad or very bad general health	6.93%	7.12
No central heating	1.08%	1.309

	Population		
		No.	%
Mid-year population 2012		19,174	Change
Mid-year population 2022		20,126	+5.0%
Population 2022			
Males		9.947	49.4%
Females		10,179	50.6%
	Denny &	Banknock	Falkirk
0-4	946	4.7%	4.7%
5-11	1,585	7.9%	7.8%
12-15	946	4.7%	4.7%
16-24	2,010	10.0%	9.6%
25-44	4,913	24.4%	24.9%
45-59	4,501	22.4%	22.4%
60-64	1,299	6.5%	6.6%
65-74	2,333	11.6%	10.9%
75-84	1,195	5.9%	6.2%
85+	398	2.0%	2.2%
Total	20,126		100.0%

Dwelling:	s by Council Tax band 2	023	
	Denny & I	Denny & Banknock	
	No.	%	%
Band A	1,970	21.2%	29.0
Band B	2,942	31.6%	25.3
Band C	989	10.6%	9.3
Band D	1,240	13.3%	12.3
Band E-H	2,155	23.2%	24.
Total	9,296		100.0
1001	0,200		

Dwellin	igs by type 2017		
	Denny & Ba	anknock	Falkirk
	No.	%	%
Flat	1,832	20.8%	30.6%
Terraced	2,799	31.9%	24.2%
Semi Detached	2,041	23.2%	23.4%
Detached and unknown	2,115	24.1%	21.9%
Total	8,787		100.0%
Dw	ellings 2023		

Dwelli	ngs 2023		
	Denny & B	anknock	Falkirk
	No.	%	%
Occupied	9,072	97.6%	97.3%
Vacant	210	2.3%	2.4%
Second Homes	11	0.1%	0.1%
Occupied dwellings Exempt	106	1.1%	1.3%
from paying council tax			
Single Adult council tax discount	3,461	37.2%	40.2%
(percentage of occupied)			
	9,296		

School Leavers	Denny & Banknock	Authority
% entering a positive destination	95.1%	95.4%
% entering Employment	36.8%	29.9%
% entering Further Education	23.3%	21.5%
% entering Higher Education	25.8%	38.6%
% entering Training	4.9%	3.2%
% entering Voluntary Work	1.2%	1.0%
% Unemployed Seeking	2.5%	2.6%
% Unemployed Not Seeking	1.8%	1.6%
% Personal Skills Development	3.1%	1.25%
% Not Known	0.6%	0.3%
% achieving level 4 in Literacy	91.4%	96.4%
% achieving level 5 in Literacy	81.0%	84.3%
% achieving level 4 in Numeracy	93.3%	95.7%
% achieving level 5 in Numeracy	70.6%	78.3%
Average total tariff score of lowest attaining 20%*	114	187
Average total tariff score of middle attaining 60%*	628	921
Average total tariff score of highest attaining 20%*	1681	2056

* these figures may relate to a small number of pupils and should be interpreted with caution

Employment		
	Denny & Banknock	Falkirk
	%	%
Primary	2.6%	1.3%
Manufacturing	6.1%	10.1%
Construction	20.0%	6.5%
Wholesale, Retail and Motor	13.2%	13.7%
Transport, Storage and Communication	6.1%	5.7%
Accommodation and Food	6.8%	7.2%
Financial and Property	0.3%	1.4%
Professional, Scientific and Administration	11.4%	10.0%
Public Services	32.1%	40.5%
Other	1.4%	0.1%
Ethnicity (2022 Cens	us)	

0	_	tillicity (2022 Geliaua)	
6		Denny & Banknock	Falkirk C.
б	White	97.8%	96.5%
ó	Pakistani	0.8%	1.1%
6	Indian	0.1%	0.4%
ó	Chinese	0.2%	0.2%
6	Other Asian	0.1%	0.3%
6	African	0.2%	0.4%
ó	Caribbean or Black	0.1%	0.1%
	Other ethnic group	0.2%	0.3%
	Mixed	0.5%	0.7%
	Benefits 2024		
		Denny & Banknock	Falkirk

Delients 2024			
	Denny & Banknock		Falkirk
Working age population (16-64)	12,723		
Benefits	No.	Per 1,000 pop	ulation
Employment Support Allowance	565	44.38	48.9
Income Support	33	2.59	2.2
Disability Living Allowance	296	14.69	13.8
Carers Allowance	336	16.68	16.9
Child Maintance Service	338	16.78	12.2
Pension Credit	422	107.37	111.0
	Denny & Banknock		Falkirk
Unemployment (16-64)	No.	%	%
Male	165	2.6%	3.2%
Female	125	1.9%	2.2%
Total	295	2.3%	2.7%
Aged 16-24	60	3.0%	1.4%
Universal Credit	No.	% of Claimants	Falkirk
Single, no child dependant	796	47.5%	49.8%
Single, with child dependant(s)	613	36.5%	34.5%
Couple, no child dependant	52	3.1%	3.7%
Couple, with child dependant(s)	216	12.9%	12.1%
Total	1676		

		Deprivation			
Scottish Index of Multiple Deprivation 2020)				
		Denny & Banknock	Falkirk		
Datazones in most deprived 20% Overall		3	35		
% of Falkirk Share			8.6%		
*No. of datazones within most deprived 20	% by catego	ory			
Income	3	Employment	3	Health	3
Dunipace	2.5%	Dunipace	4.7%	Dunipace	5.6%
Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Town	10.9%	Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Town	15.3%	Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Towr	16.9%
Denny - Nethermains	11.7%	Denny - Nethermains	17.9%	Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Towr	18.6%
Education	6	Crime	3	Housing	0
Dunipace	10.8%	Dunipace	2.5%		
Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Town	11.8%	Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Town	16.7%		
Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Town	9.9%	Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Town	13.9%		
Denny - Nethermains	17.8%				
Denny - Nethermains	6.1%				
Denny - Nethermains	13.1%				
Access	4				
Fankerton, Stoneywood and Denny Town	13.2%				
Head of Muir and Dennyloanhead	17.6%				
Banknock, Haggs and Longcroft	12.6%				
Banknock, Haggs and Longcroft	19.0%				

The percentages above show where the datazone sits within the SIMD - 1 (1%/ Most Deprived) / 6976 (100% / Least Deprived)

Population aged 0-24 within the most 20% deprived areas	606
% of young people (0-24) living in most 20% deprived areas	11.0%

		Historical SIMD Rankings*					
Datazone	2020	2016	2012				
Dunipace	266	230	200				

Datazones are ranked from 1 most deprived to 6,976 least deprived in Scotland

The datazone \$0109953 (Dunipace) in Denny High School Catchment falls within the most 20% deprived areas in Scotland and is placed 2.0% in the Index.

BYOUR STATE OF PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY

	FSM Criteria	Denny & Banknock	Falkirk
CTC only income < £19,995		0.0	5% 0.99
Income Based Job Seekers Allowance			0.9° 0.1°
Income Related Employment and Support Allowance			3% 7.2
Income Support			5% 7.2 1% 5.2°
Max CTC/Max WTC with income <£9.552			3% 3.2
Universal Credit - Monthly earned income of not more than £796		87.2	
Use with HQ approval only - Discretionary			2% 0.3
Health Statistics		0.3	.70 0.5
Houri otaliono	Denny & Banknock	Falkirk	Scotland
Healthy Birth Weight	%		%
Dunipace	78.4	8	0.7 80
Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	82.9		
Denny-Nethermains	87.4		
Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	81.2		
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	76.9		
Babies exclusively breastfed at 6-8 weeks	%		%
Dunipace	18 10	23	6 32 (
Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	23.10		
Denny-Nethermains	10.30		
Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	13.50		
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	22.1		

Health Contin				Housing Benefit Claimants Denny & Banknoo		Falkirk				
Denny & B Child healthy weight in primary 1	Banknock %	Falkirk %	Scotland	No. HB with no Children 556	% 100.0%	% 91.7%	Immunisation uptake at 24 months - 6 in 1 Dunipace	% 94.9	% 96.4	% 96.6
Dunipace	71	77.5	74.7	HB with 1 Child -	0.0%	2.2%	Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	98.2	90.4	90.0
Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	76.7	11.5	14.1	HB with 2 Children -	0.0%	0.6%	Denny-Nethermains	95.6		
Denny-Nethermains	76.7			HB with 3+ Children*	0.0%		Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	98.6		
Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	78.6			*may be higher due supressed 556	0.070	0.270	Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	95.5		
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	76.9			data			Ballikilock, Hagge & Edilgolok	90.5		
Banknock, Haggs & Longcron	10.0			GGG			Immunisation uptake at 24 months - MMR	%	%	%
Child dental health in primary 1	%	%	%				Dunipace	93.9	94.1	93.8
Dunipace	71	75.5	73.6	Free School Meals and Clothing Grants 24/25			Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	97		
Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	86.5			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			Denny-Nethermains	92.1		
Denny-Nethermains	72.7			*% of Children Aged 5-15 Denny & Banknoc		Falkirk	Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	98.6		
Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	80			No.	%	%	Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	93.2		
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	75									
				Free School Meals 531	21.0%		Developmental concerns at 27-30 months	%	%	%
Child dental health in primary 7	%	%	%	Glothing Grants 675	26.7%	25.9%	Dunipace	21.50	16.7	16.9
Dunipace	58.3	78.1	75.0				Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	17.80		
Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	79.2						Denny-Nethermains	21		
Denny-Nethermains	72.7						Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	9.10		
Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	69.4						Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	8.9		
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	81.6									
Uptake of HPV vaccine in S3 girls Dunipace	69.5	% 73.4	% 80.7							
Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	71.3	13.4	00.7					8		
Denny-Nethermains	62			Denny & Banknock Ward					Black line represents ward	
Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	70			Bernity & Barnkriock Ward			man and		ary, Red lines represent 2011	
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	80.6			1 2				E ^d	ntermediate datazones	
					1			-		
Asthma Patient hospitalisations	per	100,000			~					
Dunipace	75.9	64.6	76.2			4				
Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	73.9			Shares .	8	-				
Denny-Nethermains	134.2									
Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	42.8							m-y-		
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	18.1							Sources:		
								SIMD 2020: Scottish G		
Emergency patient hospitalisations		100,000			-				Topics/Statistics/SIMD	
Dunipace	9182.5	8832.3	7242.5	AND THE PARTY NO.	200	-		Population		
Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	8370.7				~	4			id.gov.uk/statistics-and-data	
Denny-Nethermains	8872.1						2000	Dwellings		
Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	8096.8			- III	- >	~~	- Cut & Short		d.gov.uk/statistics-and-data	
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	9308.4						3	Unemployment and Ber		
Road Traffic accident casualties	200	100,000						https://www.nomisw	eb.co.uk/query p.gov.uk/webapi/jsf/login.xhtml	
Dunipace	68	44.9	51		1	-		Health Statistics	p.gov.uk/webapi/jsi/iogiii.xiitiiii	
Fankerton, Stoneywood & Denny Town	28.3	44.5	31		1			https://www.scotpho.	org.uk/	
Denny-Nethermains	34.7					100 miles		ittps://www.scotpilo.	OI g.uk/	
Head of Muir & Dennyloanhead	60.4			Comment Commen	-	To the same of		2		
Banknock, Haggs & Longcroft	43.1									
, raggo a Longoron	-10.1			© Crown Copyright and database right 2024 All rights reserved.	The state of the s					
				Ordnance Survey Licence number 100023384 Open Street Map ©		9				
					-/-	1				
The cells highlighted show if the numb				State of the state	0/- 1	-		Ed.		
worse than the Falkirk rate, this de	epends on	the indicate	or.		- Samuel					